Unofficial Copy HB1179/030016/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1179

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Rural" insert "2020"; in the same line, strike "Prosperity Investment"; in line 3, after "Development" insert "Act"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 4 down through "circumstances;" in line 8; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 25 down through "manner;" in line 26; and strike beginning with "providing" in line 29 down through "corporation;" in line 30.

On page 2, in line 4, strike "Program and the Corporation" and substitute "corporation"; strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "Act" in line 6; in line 7, after "severable;" insert "stating the intent that funding for the corporation must be provided within existing resources of certain State agencies and that additional funding may not be provided until certain conditions are met;"; strike beginning with "investments" in line 7 down through "of" in line 8; in line 8, strike "and in"; in line 12, strike "13-506" and substitute "13-515"; strike beginning with "Rural" in line 13 down through "6." in line 14; and strike in their entirety lines 18 through 20, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 2 through line 33 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 9, in line 2, strike "6." and substitute "<u>5.</u>"; and in line 4, strike "13-601." and substitute "<u>13-501.</u>".

On page 11, in line 25, strike "13-602." and substitute "13-502.".

On page 12, in line 36, strike "13-603." and substitute "<u>13-503.</u>".

On page 14, in line 1, strike "13-604." and substitute "13-504.".

On page 15, in line 6, after "INDUSTRIES" insert "OR AGRITOURISM"; and in line 30, strike "13-605." and substitute "13-505.".

On page 16, in lines 1 and 4, strike "13-606." and "13-607.", respectively, and substitute "13-506." and "13-507.", respectively.

On page 17, in line 17, strike "13-608." and substitute "13-508.".

On page 19, in line 8, strike "13-609." and substitute "13-509.".

On page 20, in line 17, strike "13-610." and substitute "13-510.".

On page 25, strike in their entirety lines 14 through 22, inclusive, and substitute "<u>13-511.</u>"; and in line 27, strike "13-613." and substitute "13-512.".

On page 26, in line 1, strike "13-614." and substitute "<u>13-513.</u>"; and in line 16, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>".

On page 27, in lines 4 and 13, strike "13-615." and "13-616.", respectively, and substitute "13-514." and "13-515.", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 16 through 20, inclusive; and in line 21, strike "3." and substitute "2.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 27, in line 24, strike "2" and substitute "1"; after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General Assembly that State funding for the corporation should be provided within existing resources of the Departments of Agriculture, Budget and Management, Business and Economic Development, Environment, and Housing and Community Development and any other State agency determined to be appropriate by the Secretary of Budget and Management. Other than existing resources, additional funding may not be provided for the staffing, operations, or capital needs of the corporation until the State's fiscal crisis and structural deficit is resolved.";

and in line 35, strike "Section 1 of".

On pages 27 and 28, strike beginning with "It" in line 36 on page 27 down through "2004." in line 4 on page 28.